

No. 05-184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SENATORS GRAHAM AND KYL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
SHEILA J. KADAGATHUR
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary Of Argument	2
Argument.....	9
I. Federal Courts May Exercise Jurisdiction Over Suits Like This One Only Under The Review Mechanisms Established By The DTA	9
A. The DTA’s Text Makes Clear That This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review Pending Cases Only Under Section 1005(e).....	9
B. The DTA’s History Confirms That This Court May Not Review Pending Cases Except As Provided By Section 1005(e) Itself	16
C. Petitioner’s Construction Is At War With The DTA’s Purpose	21
II. Construing The DTA Consistent With Its Text, History, And Purpose Creates No Additional Constitutional Issues	22
A. Petitioner’s Presumptions And Avoidance Arguments Have No Application Here	22
B. The DTA Does Not Violate The Suspension Clause.....	23
Conclusion	29
Appendix: Statutory Provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baltimore & P. R.R. Co. v. Grant</i> , 98 U.S. 398 (1866).....	11
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	22
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952).....	11
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	6, 13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echzabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	13
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9
<i>Ex Parte D'Olivera</i> , 7 F. Cas. 853 (C.C. Mass. 1813).....	25
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	10, 20
<i>Ex Parte Mwenya</i> , 3 W.L.R. 767 (C.A. 1960)	25-26
<i>FEA v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	16
<i>Gwin v. United States</i> , 184 U.S. 669 (1902).....	11
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Illinois Dep't of Public Aid v. Schweiker</i> , 707 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	25
<i>In re Ning Yi-Ching</i> , 56 T.L.R. 3 (Vacation Ct. 1939).....	26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>King v. Overton</i> , 82 Eng. Rep. 1173 (K.B. 1668)	26
<i>King v. Salmon</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 282 (K.B. 1669)	26
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	28-29
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	12
<i>Merchant's Ins. Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 72 U.S. 541 (1866).....	11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	22
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	16
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988)	17
<i>Thomas Paper Stock Co. v. Porter</i> , 328 U.S. 50 (1946).....	17
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Villato</i> , 2 Dall. 370 (C.C. Pa. 1797).....	25
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	5, 11, 12
<i>Wilson v. Izard</i> , 30 F. Cas. 131 (C.C.N.Y. 1815)	25
<i>Yamashita v. Styer</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTE	
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, §§ 1001-06, 119 Stat. 2680, 2739-45:	
§ 1005.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1005(a)(1)	3
§ 1005(e).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1005(e)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1005(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1005(e)(2)(A).....	15
§ 1005(e)(2)(C).....	3
§ 1005(e)(3)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1005(e)(3)(A).....	3, 15
§ 1005(e)(3)(B).....	4
§ 1005(e)(3)(D)	4
§ 1005(h).....	10
§ 1005(h)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1005(h)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD	
151 Cong. Rec.:	
S12,655 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2005)	18
S12,664 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2005)	18
S12,753 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2005)	19
S12,754 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2005)	17, 19
S12,755 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2005).....	7, 14, 20
S12,796 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2005)	17
S12,799 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S12,803 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2005)	17
S14,260-S14,268 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005)....	16, 17, 20
S14,263 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
S14,264 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005).....	24
S14,267 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005).....	24
S14,268 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005).....	24
E2341 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005).....	16
 MISCELLANEOUS	
William Blackstone, 3 Commentaries 131	20
J. Elsea & K. Thomas, <i>Guantanamo Detainees: Habeas Corpus Challenges in Federal Court</i> (CRS Report for Congress Dec. 7, 2005)	25
F. Johns, <i>Guantanamo Bay and the Annihilation of the Exception</i> , 16 <i>Eur. J. Int'l L.</i> 613 (2005)	28
G. Neuman, <i>The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause After St. Cyr</i> , 33 <i>Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 555 (2002).....	25
